as of and for the six months ended June 30, 2003 are included herein. The
historical financial statements of SkyTerra and the related notes thereto as of
and for the year ended December 31, 2002 and as of and for the six months ended
June 30, 2003 have been previously filed with the Securities and Exchange
Commission.

   SKYTERRA COMMUNICATIONS, INC.
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
   (In thousands)

   June 30, 2003
   -------------------------------------------------------------------
   Pro Forma   SkyTerra
   SkyTerra   ESP   Adjustments   Pro Forma
   -------------   ------------   --------------   -----------

Edgar Filing: SKYTERRA COMMUNICATIONS INC - Form 8-K/A

14

   Assets

Current assets:
   Cash and cash equivalents   $28,694   $9   $ (95) (1)   $  28,833
   225  (2)
   Short-term investments   6,473   --   6,473
   Accounts receivable   --   384   384
   Prepaid expenses and other current assets   455   --   455
   -------------   ------------   --------------   -----------
   Total current assets   35,622   393   130   36,145

Property and equipment, net   22   62   84
Notes receivable   59,671   --   59,671
Investments in affiliates   2,500   1,028   (253) (2)   2,575
   (700) (4)
Other assets   165   --   165
   -------------   ------------   --------------   -----------
   Total assets   $97,980   $1,483   $(823)   $98,640
   =============   ============   ==============   ===========

   Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity

Current liabilities:
   Accounts payable   $1,621   $72   $1,693
   Accrued liabilities   4,596   541   $(186) (2)   4,951
   Due to related party   --   15,395   (15,395) (2)   --
   Deferred revenue   --   233   233
   -------------   ------------   --------------   -----------
   Total current liabilities   6,217   16,241   (15,581)   6,877
   -------------   ------------   --------------   -----------
  Series A Convertible Preferred Stock, $.01 par
   value, net of unamortized discount of $39,176   75,308   --   75,308
   -------------   ------------   -----------
Minority interest   11,889   --   11,889
   -------------   ------------   -----------

[…]

(In thousands except share data)

   For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2003
   -----------------------------------------------------------------
   SkyTerra   ESP   Pro Forma   SkyTerra

Edgar Filing: SKYTERRA COMMUNICATIONS INC - Form 8-K/A

15

   Adjustments   Pro Forma
   --------------   ------------   --------------   -------------

Revenues   $  --   $1,437   $1,437
Cost of revenues   --   1,772   1,772
   --------------   ------------   -------------
   Gross profit   --   (335)   (335)
Selling, general and administrative expenses   3,334   1,557   4,891
   --------------   ------------   -------------
   Loss from operations   (3,334)   (1,892)   (5,226)
Interest income (expense), net   3,064   (84)   2,980
Loss on investments in affiliates   (199)   --   (199)
Other expense, net   (5)   (126)   (131)
Minority interest   (547)   --   (547)
   --------------   ------------   -------------
   Loss from continuing operations   (1,021)   (2,102)   (3,123)
Cumulative dividends and accretion of convertible
   preferred stock to liquidation value   (4,813)   --   (4,813)
   --------------   ------------   -------------
   Loss from continuing operations attributable
   to common stockholders   $  (5,834)   $(2,102)   $ (7,936)
   ==============   ============   =============
Basic and diluted loss per share from continuing
   operations   $(0.38)   $(0.51)
   ==============   =============
Weighted average common shares outstanding   15,638,769   15,638,769
   ==============   =============

   For the Year Ended December 31, 2002
   -----------------------------------------------------------------
   Pro Forma   SkyTerra
   SkyTerra   ESP   Adjustments   Pro Forma
   --------------   ------------   --------------   -------------

Revenues   $ --   $3,799   $ 3,799
Cost of revenues   --   5,453   5,453
   --------------   ------------   -------------
   Gross profit   --   (1,654)   (1,654)
Selling, general and administrative expenses   6,513   6,742   13,255
   --------------   ------------   -------------
   Loss from operations   (6,513)   (8,396)   (14,909)
Interest income (expense), net   5,602   (164)   5,438
Loss on investments in affiliates   (385)   (949)   (1,334)
Other (expense) income, net   (14,716)   27   (14,689)
Minority interest   (998)   --   (998)
   --------------   ------------   -------------
   Loss before income taxes   (17,010)   (9,482)   (26,492)
Income tax benefit   350   --   350
   --------------   ------------   -------------
   Loss from continuing operations   (16,660)   (9,482)   (26,142)
Cumulative dividends and accretion of convertible
   preferred stock to liquidation value   (10,937)   --   (10,937)
   --------------   ------------   -------------
   Loss from continuing operations attributable
   to common stockholders   $(27,597)   $(9,482)   $(37,079)
   ==============   ============   =============
Basic and diluted loss per share from
   continuing operations   $(2.32)   $(3.12)

Edgar Filing: SKYTERRA COMMUNICATIONS INC - Form 8-K/A

16

   ==============   =============
Weighted average common shares outstanding   11,865,291   11,865,291
   ==============   =============